Public Document Pack

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY AND REGIONAL PARTNERSHIPS)
Meeting to be held in on
Wednesday, 17th December, 2008 at 10.00 am
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)
MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
B Atha S Bentley (Chair) C Campbell G Driver -

Weetwood
Otley and Yeadon
Middleton Park

C Fox -

Adel and Wharfedale

R Harington -

Gipton and Harehills

V Kendall J Lewis T Murray R Pryke A Shelbrooke L Yeadon -

Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR

Kirkstall

Andy Booth
24 74325

Roundhay
Kippax and Methley
Garforth and Swillington
Burmantofts and Richmond
Hill
Harewood
Kirkstall

Principal Scrutiny Advisor:
Richard Mills
Tel: 24 74557
Produced on Recycled Paper

A

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours
before the meeting).

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1

To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3

If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-

B

Item
No
3

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)

4

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of
the Members Code of Conduct.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

6

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

1-4

To receive and approve the minutes of the
previous meeting held on 20 November 2008
7

ADDITIONAL SESSION - SKILLS INQUIRY

5 - 10

To receive and consider the attached report of the
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development.
8

DRAFT STATEMENT - UNIVERSITY FEES

11 24

To receive and consider the attached report of the
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development
9

WORK PROGRAMME
To receive and consider the attached report of the
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

10

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Thursday, 15 January 2009 at 10.00 a.m. (Premeeting for all Members at 09.30 a.m.)

C

25 82

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY AND REGIONAL PARTNERSHIPS)
THURSDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2008
PRESENT:

Councillor S Bentley in the Chair
Councillors C Campbell, G Driver, C Fox,
R Harington, V Kendall, J Lewis and
R Pryke

34

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Driver declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 37, Session 2 –
Skills Inquiry, due to his position as a Governor at Thomas Danby College.

35

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Atha,
Shelbrooke and Yeadon.

36

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2008, be
confirmed as a correct record.

37

Matters arising from the Minutes
Minute No 29 – inquiry into Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector
It was reported that Councillors Bentley, Driver, Harrington and Pryke would
participate in the Board’s Working Group for this Inquiry and the possibility of
visiting various VCFS organisations was discussed.

38

Session 2 - Skills Inquiry
The joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and
Improvement) and the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed
the Board of the main areas of consideration for the second session into the
Skills Inquiry. It focused on the two main areas for this session, the Multi Area
Agreement (MAA) and The Future of FE in Leeds. Also appended to the
report was a copy of the terms of reference for the Inquiry.
It was reported that the first session of the item would look at arrangements
under the Multi Area Agreement.
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting:
•

James Flanagan, Project Manager, Executive Support

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 17th December, 2008

Page 1

•
•
•
•
•
•

Martin Dean, Deputy Director, Leeds Initiative
Rob Norreys, Acting Head of Regional Policy, Executive Support
Carson McCoombe. City of Bradford Council
Cristina George, Learning Skills Council
Ann Craven, Learning Skills Council
Mandy Crawford Lee, Learning Skills Council

In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were
discussed:
•
•
•
•
•

•

•
•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•

The skills related content of the MAA built on the base of the City
Regions Development Programme.
The influence of the Leitch Review of Skills which identified the needs
for improvement in skills to 2020.
The Leeds Metropolitan University study into the business and finance
sector across the Leeds City Region (LCR).
How the MAA built on local strategies, tackled worklessness and how
different economic areas could work together.
The role of the Leeds City Region Board and democratic accountability
- it was reported that the LCR Board oversaw the MAA arrangements
on a democratic basis, and though there were elements of the MAA
outside local authority control, necessary checks and balances were in
place.
MAA Targets - How they could improve the local economy
- A pilot scheme cohort of 200 Small and Medium Enterprises and
numbers of staff with level 3 and 4 qualifications and skills.
- Ways of measuring improvement – Annual Workforce Survey,
numbers of extra qualifications delivered.
Raising the demand for learning.
Involvement of partner organisations – Learning Skills Council, Local
Authorities, Job Centre Plus and Others.
How to improve people’s skills and raise the demand for learning.
Training initiatives such as Train to Gain.
How to work with Small and Medium Enterprises to understand their
training needs, encourage the development of their workforce and
enable them to gain accreditation for ‘in house’ training.
Involvement of Higher Education institutions.
Basic Mathematics and English training.
Comparisons of skill levels nationwide and the need for continued
investment in the Yorkshire and Humber region.
Role of the Sector Skills Councils.

The Chair thanked those in attendance for the first part of the session and
welcomed the following to the meeting to discuss the proposed Further
Education (FE) College Merger in Leeds:
•
•
•

Cristina George – Learning Skills Council
Martin Dean, Deputy Director, Leeds Initiative
Ian Billyard, Principal – Leeds College of Building

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 17th December, 2008

Page 2

•

Carolyn Wright, Principal – Joseph Priestly College

The Board was reminded of the merger of FE Colleges in Leeds which would
see Park Lane College, Thomas Danby College and the Leeds College of
Technology form the Leeds City College from January 2009. The proposed
merger had arisen as a result of a review of FE in Leeds. The Leeds College
of Building and Joseph Priestly College had initially being included in the
merger and had withdrawn.
Ian Billyard addressed the meeting and reported on the position in relation to
the Leeds College of Building. There had been concerns regarding the
proposed merger from Leeds College of Building and the Board of Governors
had decided to remain independent. This decision had also been supported
by their industry partners. He also reported that the college was the largest
supplier of construction training nationwide and that there were plans to move
the college forward as a centre of excellence.
With regards to Joseph Priestly College, Carolyn Wright reported that the
Board of Governors had concern that a robust case had not been made to
merge all 5 colleges and that their focus on South Leeds, which the college
currently catered for would no longer be met.
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed:
•
•

•

•
•

Differences between funding for young people and Adults.
Providing training for those not in education, employment or training
(NEET). It was reported that many learners who fell into the NEET
category were training for basic skills and foundation learning.
Future capital funding arrangements for Leeds College of Building and
Joseph Priestly College – the Joseph Priestly College’s
accommodation strategy had been postponed due to the review of FE
in Leeds but there were plans with the LSC for future building in South
Leeds. Leeds College of Building had presented an educational case
for new buildings.
Allocation of funds – this was formula based across FE Colleges and
could be affected by factors such as demand.
Concern regarding the duplication of FE across the city.

RESOLVED –
(1) That the report be noted.
(2) That the Board request a copy of the development plan of the
pilot scheme with Small and Medium Enterprises.
(3) That an additional session on the Skills Inquiry be held at the
meeting on 17th December and Principals of the Colleges which
are to merge be invited.
39

Draft Statement - University Fees

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 17th December, 2008

Page 3

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which
included a Draft Statement on University Fees. The Draft Statement was
produced on the recommendation of the Board’s University Fees Working
Group following the request of Leeds University Unions concerning University
fees.
It was reported that the Director of Children’s Services had made
representations regarding the Draft Statement and that Recommendation 3 of
the draft should be amended.
RESOLVED – That amendments be made to the Draft as suggested, be
circulated to Members and brought back to the Board for approval.
40

Work Programme
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which
outlined the Board’s current Work Programme. Also appended to the report
was a copy of the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and recent Executive Board
minutes.
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

41

Date and time of next meeting
Wednesday, 17 December 2008 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Members
at 09.30 a.m.)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 17th December, 2008

Page 4

Agenda Item 7
Originator: Richard Mills
Tel:2474557

Head of Scrutiny and Member Development
Scrutiny Board (City and Regional Partnerships)
Date: 17th December 2008
Subject: Additional Session – Skills Inquiry
Electoral Wards Affected: All

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity
Community Cohesion
Narrowing the Gap

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

1.0

Introduction

1.1

The Board at its last meeting considered the current proposed arrangements for the
Multi Area Agreement (MAA) in Leeds. In particular the rationale for the MAA
(evidence based) and the proposed outcomes of the MAA, and impact on Leeds
businesses and residents.

1.2

Members also heard from the Principals of the Leeds College of Building and
Joseph Priestley College who had decided not to participate in the merger of 3
Further Education Colleges (FE) in the city and to remain as independent
institutions.

1.3

In view of the fact that the Principles of the FE Colleges which are to merge i.e. Park
Lane (Leeds and Keighley), Thomas Danby, and Leeds College of Technology were
unable to attend the Board’s last meeting it was agreed to hold an additional session
today to enable them to give evidence to the Board on the reasons for supporting
the merger.

1.4

Members were interested to hear from the Learning and Skills Council (LSC) which
had led a detailed process of consultation and evidence gathering to consider the
future arrangements for Further Education in the city and from college principals
what the likely impact on employers, individuals and communities will be as a
consequence of the merger and on the plans for:
•
•
•

1.5

the new college,
its governance, and
ability to respond to skills needs

The consultation document ‘Excellence and Inclusion (May 2008)’ sets out the
Page 5

benefits of this merger and an extract states that it will:
•
•

•
•
•
•
•

create a unified and successful FE presence serving Leeds and the region
that contributes to improved economic success and social inclusion
make broad, coherent and comprehensive provision for young people and
adults to the highest possible standards, whilst conserving and extending
specialisms
place learners and employers at the heart of the system, enabling them to
influence what is on offer and how it is delivered
ensure full access in localities and neighbourhoods for learners at all levels
and all ability ranges, promoting inclusion
create excellent opportunities for employment
create a new city-wide FE estate for the 21st century
establish a new college which is financially healthy and meets national,
regional and local needs through the employment of best value principles

1.6

It is anticipated that the new college will be formed from 1st January 2009.

2.0

Terms of Reference

2.1

A copy of the Board’s approved terms of reference for this inquiry is attached for
reference purposes.

3.0

Witnesses

3.1

The following witnesses have indicated that they will attend today’s meeting:
Cristina George, Learning and Skills Council (Re-organisation of FE Colleges)
Maxine Room, Principal, Park Lane College (Leeds and Keighley)
Roy Thorpe, Principal, Thomas Danby College,
Martin Dean, Deputy Chief Executive, Leeds Initiative

3.2

The Principal of the Leeds College of Technology, Peter Ryder unfortunately has a
prior engagement and is unable to attend the meeting today.

4.0

Recommendations

4.1

The Board is asked to
(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)

Receive the report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development and
comment on and ask questions of the witnesses present.
Consider what, if any, further information or points of clarification the Board
requires to conclude Session 2 of its inquiry.
Discuss any subsequent issues.
Identify for the Board’s next session of its Inquiry on 15th January 2009 the
witnesses it would like to hear evidence from.

Background Papers
None used

Page 6

Scrutiny Board (City & Regional Partnerships)
Inquiry into Skills
Terms of Reference
1.0

Introduction

1.1

On 3rd July the City & Regional Partnerships Scrutiny Board agreed to carry
out an inquiry into skills.

1.2

In particular, it was decided to investigate the following three individual areas:
(a) Leeds Strategic Plan incorporating the Leeds Local Area Agreement
The background, activity and contribution of all interested parties towards
achieving the relevant improvement priorities and targets contained within the
LSP and any future plans in this regard. Two improvement priorities in the
Leeds Strategic Plan particularly address the issue of improving skill levels to
level 2 or higher, with reference to workforce development.
(b) Leeds City Region Multi Area Agreement (MAA),
The MAA for the Leeds city region has been developed to help close the gap
in higher level skills, and reduce transport congestion across the city region,
as identified within the City Region Development Programme (CRDP). The
MAA was signed off in July by the eleven City Region Local Authority Leaders
and government.
(c) The future of Further Education (FE) in Leeds
The Learning and Skills Council has consulted on the merger of Park Lane,
Thomas Danby and Leeds College of technology to form a new Leeds
College. The three colleges have agreed to the merger proposal, and it is
expected there will be substantial investment in the FE estate.

2.0

Scope of the inquiry

2.1

The purpose of the Inquiry is to make an assessment of, and, where
appropriate make recommendations on, the following areas of interest:
(a) Leeds Strategic Plan incorporating the Leeds Local Area Agreement
The activity and contribution of all interested parties towards achieving the
relevant improvement priorities and targets contained within the LSP and
any future plans in this regard.
(b) The Leeds City Region MAA
The focus of the MAA skills proposals, which is on higher level skills (NVQ
levels 3 / 4 +) in priority business sectors.

Page 7

(c) The future of FE in Leeds.
To ascertain the extent that the merger will bring about improved learning
outcomes for employers, individuals and communities.
3.0

Comments of the relevant Director and Executive Board Member

3.1

The Directors of City Development and Environment & Neighbourhoods, and
the relevant Executive Board Members have been requested to comment on
these terms of reference.

4.0

Timetable for the Inquiry

4.1

The inquiry will take place over 6 sessions with a view to issuing a final report
in April 2009.

5.0

Submission of evidence

5.1

The following formal evidence gathering sessions have been scheduled:

5.2

Session 1 – 23rd October 2008
Introduction to the LAA, MAA and FE
To consider the background and relationships of the LAA, MAA and FE in
contributing towards meeting the target indicators with our partners as set out
in the Council’s Strategic Plan 2008/2011. It will also cover the scope and the
rationale behind the targets which have been set.

5.3

Session 2 – 20th November 2008
The Leeds City Region MAA
The purpose of this part of the session is to consider the current proposed
arrangements for the MAA in Leeds. In particular the Board will consider:
•
•

The rationale for the MAA (evidence base).
The proposed outcomes of the MAA, and impact on Leeds businesses
and residents.

The future of FE in Leeds
This part of the session is to consider the proposed merger of 3 FE
colleges in the city and the likely impact on employers, individuals and
communities and to seek input from LSC, college principals and Leeds Skills
Board on the plans for:
•
•
•

the new college,
its governance, and
ability to respond to skills needs.

Page 8

5.4

Session 3 – 15th January 2009
The Leeds City Region MAA
The purpose of this part of Session 3 is to consider any information requested
from the previous session and examine any possible future developments to
the MAA, eg City Region approaches to tackling worklessness.
The future of FE in Leeds
The purpose of this part of the session is to consider any information
requested from the previous session and further matters relating to the merger
of the 3 colleges and its impact in Leeds.

5.5

Session 4 - 26th February 2009
Leeds Strategic Plan incorporating the Leeds Local Area Agreement
The purpose of this session is to look at how are partners who have signed up
to the LAA are delivering on the targets that have been set and to hear about
the changes they are making in order that they can meet those targets.
It will also explore individuals who are post school who have no
qualifications/ no level 1 and the extent to which services are effective.

5.6

Session 5 - 26th March 2009
Leeds Strategic Plan incorporating the Leeds Local Area Agreement
The purpose of this session is to continue hearing evidence from the parties
signed up to the relevant improvement priorities and targets in the LSP and
any information requested from the previous session.

5.7

Session 6 – 30th April 2009
Final Report and Recommendations
The purpose of this Session is to consider the Board’s draft inquiry report and
recommendations.

6.0

Witnesses

6.1

The following witnesses have been identified as possible contributors to the
Inquiry:
• Director of City Development
• Director of Environment & Neighbourhoods
• Relevant officers from the City Development and Environment and
Neighbourhoods Departments
• Head of Regional Policy
• Key partners such as: Bradford Council (MAA skills lead), WY
Universities, Learning and Skills Council, and Yorkshire Forward
(Regional Development Agency), FE Principals, Shadow Board of the
proposed new college, Leeds Skills Board.
Page 9

7.0

Monitoring Arrangements

7.1

Following the completion of the scrutiny inquiry and the publication of the final
inquiry report and recommendations, the implementation of the agreed
recommendations will be monitored.

7.2

The final inquiry report will include information on the detailed arrangements
for monitoring the implementation of the Board’s recommendations.

8.0

Measures of success

8.1

It is important to consider how the Board will deem whether its inquiry has
been successful in making a difference to local people. Some measures of
success may be obvious at the initial stages of an inquiry and can be included
in these terms of reference. Other measures of success may become
apparent as the inquiry progresses and discussions take place.

8.2

The Board will look to publish practical recommendations.

Page 10

Agenda Item 8
Originator: Richard Mills
Tel: 2474557
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development
Scrutiny Board (City & Regional Partnerships)
Date: 17th December 2008
Subject: Draft Statement University Fees
Electoral Wards Affected: All

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity
Community Cohesion
Narrowing the Gap

1.0

Introduction

1.1

At its meeting on 20th November 2008 Members considered a draft Statement on
University Fees in response to a request for scrutiny from representatives of Leeds
University Unions.

1.2

In the light of the comments reported to the Board from the Director of Children’s
Services, Members agreed that the Statement should be amended, the revised
version circulated to all Members of the Board by email and submitted to today’s
meeting for consideration.

2.0

Draft Statement

2.1

A copy of the revised draft Statement is attached for Members consideration which
has 3 additional paragraphs 13 (which sets out the Director of Children’s Services
comments), 14 and 15 and a new recommendation 3.

3.0

Recommendation

3.1

Members are asked to consider and approve the revised draft Statement on
University Fees.

Background Papers
None used
Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12

Draft Statement of
Scrutiny Board (City &
Regional Partnerships)
on

University Fees

Scrutiny Board (City & Regional Partnerships) – Statement on
University Fees – November 2008 scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk
Page 13

Introduction
the University Unions who helped
Members with their deliberations.

Introduction
1.

At its meeting on the 21st July
2008 Scrutiny Board (City &
Regional Partnerships) considered
a request for scrutiny from the
University of Leeds Student Union
concerning their University Fees
campaign and the impact students
have on the Leeds economy.

2. The Board established a Working
Group to consider this request and
determine what further action, if
any, it wished to take concerning
the Government’s proposals to
remove the ceiling for University
Fees in April 2009 and the
economic impact students from our
two Universities have on the local
economy.

5. The Scrutiny Board on the 23rd
October
2008
accepted
the
recommendations of its Working
Group of 17th October not to
undertake a formal inquiry but that
a statement is prepared for
consideration by the Board at its
meeting on the 20th November
2008.
6. This report provides
[...]
gs, £m
All figures in brackets are the regional impact which comprises part of the main figure
*Generated from £39m of off-campus expenditure (see row 7)
All financial estimates rounded to nearest million
Fte = full-time equivalents (1 full-time job=2 part-time)
LMU figures based on 2006-7, UL on 2005-6 input data
GVA = Gross Value Added

Scrutiny Board (City & Regional Partnerships) – Statement on
University Fees – November 2008 scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk
Page 23

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24

Agenda Item 9
Originator:

Richard Mills

Tel:247 4557
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development
Scrutiny Board (City and Regional Partnerships)
Date: 17th December 2008
Subject: Current Work Programme
Electoral Wards Affected: All

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity
Community Cohesion
Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Narrowing the Gap

1.0

Introduction

1.1

Appendix 1 to this report provides Members with a copy of the Board’s current
Work Programme.

1.2

Appendix 2 is the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st
December 2008 to 31st March 2009.

1.3

Appendix 3 provides Members of the Board with the latest Executive Board minutes

2.0

Recommendations

2.1

The Board is requested to:
(i)

Determine from these documents whether there are any additional items the
Board would wish to add to its Work Programme.

(ii)

Receive and make any changes to the attached Work Programme following
decisions made at today’s meeting.

Background Papers
None used
Page 25

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26

Page 27

To consider a revised draft
Statement on University fees

University Fees Draft Statement

Key:
CCFA / RFS – Community call for action / request for scrutiny
RP – Review of existing policy
DP – Development of new policy
MSR – Monitoring scrutiny recommendations
PM – Performance management
B – Briefings (Including potential areas for scrutiny)
SC – Statutory consultation
CI – Call in

To co
[...]
Services: Service Improvement Plan’, (minute 125) as a
member of Burmantofts Senior Action Committee.
Councillor Finnigan declared a personal interest in the item entitled, ‘Skills
Pledge, Train to Gain and Apprenticeships’, (minute 131) as a Governor of
Joseph Priestley College.
Councillor Blake declared a personal interest in the item entitled,
‘Implementation of the Mental Health Act 2007’, (minute 128) as a member of
Leeds NHS Primary Care Trust.

116

Minutes
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th October 2008 be
approved.
DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION

117

Adoption of the Supplementary Planning Document of the Street Design
Guide and Response to the Deputation of the National Federation of the
Blind
The Director of City Development submitted a report on the outcome of
consultation on the Street Design Guide, on its proposed adoption as a
Supplementary Planning Document and as a response to the concerns
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd December, 2008

Page 72

expressed by the Leeds Branch of the National Federation of the Blind in their
deputation to Council on 10th September 2008.
The Board noted that additional information which related to this matter had
been received from the Leeds Branch of the National Federation of the Blind.
RESOLVED – That the report be deferred, with a further report being
submitted to the Board following the consideration of the additional
information received from the Leeds Branch of the National Federation of the
Blind.
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING
118

Area Delivery Plans for 2008/09
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report seeking
endorsement of the 10 Area Delivery Plans.
RESOLVED – That the 2008/09 Area Delivery Plans produced by the Area
Committees be endorsed.

119

Public Private Finance Initiative Round 6 - Submission of Expression of
Interest
The Chief Regeneration Officer submitted a report on the development of an
expression of interest for t

Minutes of the meeting

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY AND REGIONAL PARTNERSHIPS)
WEDNESDAY, 17TH DECEMBER, 2008
PRESENT:

Councillor S Bentley in the Chair
Councillors B Atha, C Campbell, G Driver,
C Fox, R Harington, V Kendall, J Lewis,
R Pryke, A Shelbrooke and L Yeadon

42

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Shelbrooke declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8, Draft
Statement – University Fees, due to his employment with the University of
Leeds. Minute No. 46 refers.
Councillors Driver and Fox declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7,
Additional Session – Skills Inquiry, due to their respective positions as
Governors at Thomas Danby College and Leeds College of Technology
(Minute No. 45 refers.)

43

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2008 be
confirmed as a correct record.

44

Additional Session - Skills Inquiry
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed
Members of the additional session for the Skills Inquiry. Principals of the
three Leeds Further Education (FE) Colleges that would be forming the new
Leeds City College had been invited to the meeting along with the Learning
Skills Council to give the Board opportunity to consider the impact of the
proposed FE College merger on employers, individuals and communities in
Leeds.
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting:
•
•
•

Christina George, Learning Skills Council
Maxine Room, Principal, Park Lane College
Peter Ryder, Principal, Leeds College of Technology.

An apology for absence was reported on behalf of Roy Thorpe, Principal,
Thomas Danby College.
The Board was advised that the three existing institutions are due to be
dissolved on 31 March 2009 and students will automatically transfer to the
Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 15th January, 2009

new institution. The new college will have 60,000 students and a turnover of
£70m a year.
Members were advised that areas of responsibility for development of the new
Leeds College had been allocated as follows:
- Maxine Room – Property and Finance
- Peter Ryder – Human Resources
- Roy Thorpe – Curriculum
In response to Members questions and comments, the following issues were
discussed:
•
•

•
•

•

•

•

•

•
•
•
•

Financial forecasting for the Leeds City College showed
efficiency savings would be made over the next three years.
Specialist teaching areas would be retained within sections of
the new college. The FE system was currently complex and
duplication of courses needed to be avoided in order to be cost
effective. Under current FE arrangements in Leeds, there had
been duplication of courses that had led to unnecessary
competition.
The new college would provide a wider range of courses for 1419 year olds in and around Leeds.
The views and input of Leeds City Council would be valued,
particularly as there would be new funding responsibilities for
the Council and because of its role as a major employer and
economic influence across the City.
Savings would be made through the rationalisation and
development of new sites and buildings, as many of the current
premises were not cost effective.
Consultation had taken place with young people, parents,
College Governors, Elected Members and staff. Ongoing
discussions are taking place with other partners including the
Chamber of Commerce and the Leeds Skills Board.
Partnership arrangements were being developed with schools,
and clusters of schools and links between the new College and
Education Leeds. It was reported that there would be greater
emphasis placed on partnership working for the provision of 1419 year olds education.
The decision of Joseph Priestley College to opt out of the
proposed merger and future provision of FE for young people
from and in South Leeds.
Changes to funding arrangements for FE and how this would be
learner led.
Sixth form and academy provision in Leeds.
The planning process for FE and the need to reflect the
requirements of Leeds.
The need to target young people not in education, employment
or training (NEET).

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 15th January, 2009

•

•
•

•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•

•

How to deliver qualifications to meet employer’s needs and
obtaining accreditation for employers to provide training. It was
reported that many small and medium enterprises did not have
the scope to provide formal accredited training.
Proven FE success rates for young people who were nonattendees and/or did not achieve good results at school.
Provision of financial support for students – Education
Maintenance Allowance (EMA) and learner support funds were
available to some.
The challenge of making learning more accessible to young
people.
It was reported that there would be college provision around
Leeds City Centre.
The recent increase in uptake of professional courses and how
this can be maintained and developed.
Discussions are taking place with the other West Yorkshire
Local Authorities as the College would also provide for those
outside of Leeds.
Transition planning and transfer of funding and responsibilities.
Issues around the curriculum for the new College.
Demise of the Learning and Skills Council and who would
champion FE in the future.
The importance of the Education Plan and the Local Area
Statement of Need in developing a coherent FE policy across
the city.
Education Leeds becoming responsible for FE and their current
performance levels in achieving delivery of level 2 (GCSE
grades A* to C and BTEC first diplomas and certificates.

The Chair thanked those present for their attendance.
RESOLVED –
(1) That the report and discussion be noted.
(2) That the Leader of the Council, representative from Education
Leeds, regional representative for the National Skills Academy
Financial Services Academy (Yorkshire and Humber) and the
Principal of Thomas Danby College be invited to the Board’s
next session on the Skills Inquiry.
45

Draft Statement - University Fees
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, presented the
Board with a revised Draft Statement on University Fees. The Draft
Statement had originally been presented to the Board at the previous meeting
and had been revised in line with comments from the Board and Director of
Children’s Services.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 15th January, 2009

RESOLVED – That the revised draft statement be approved.
46

Work Programme
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided the
Board with details of the current Work Programme. Appended to the report
was a copy of the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and a copy of the latest
Executive Board minutes.
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

47

Date and Time of Next Meeting
Thursday, 15 January 2008 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Members at
09.30 a.m.)

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 15th January, 2009

